
1

AGENDA
  

Contact Officer: Ron Schrieber, Democratic Services officer

Tel: 01235 422524

E-mail: ron.schrieber@southandvale.gov.uk

Date: 10 March 2017

Website: www.southoxon.gov.uk www.whitehorsedc.gov.uk

A MEETING OF THE

Joint Audit and Governance Committee

WILL BE HELD ON MONDAY 20 MARCH 2017  AT 6.30 PM

MEETING ROOM 1, 135 EASTERN AVENUE, MILTON PARK, MILTON, 
OX14 4SB

Members of the Committee:

Charles Bailey
Kevin Bulmer (Co-Chair)
Dudley Hoddinott

Simon Howell (Co-Chair)
Chris Palmer
Henry Spencer

Alan Thompson
David Turner
John Walsh

Substitutes
David Dodds
Paul Harrison

Toby Newman
Richard Pullen

Alternative formats of this publication are available on request.  
These include large print, Braille, audio, email and easy read. For 
this or any other special requirements (such as access facilities) 
please contact the officer named on this agenda.  Please give as 
much notice as possible before the meeting.

Public Document Pack



2

1 Apologies for absence  

To record apologies for absence and the attendance of substitute members.  

2 Minutes  (Pages 4 - 10)

To adopt and sign as a correct record the Joint Audit and Governance Committee 
minutes of the meeting held on 23 January 2017 (attached).  

3 Declarations of interest  

To receive any declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests in respect of items on 
the agenda for this meeting.   

4 Urgent business and chairman's announcements  

To receive notification of any matters which the chairman determines should be 
considered as urgent business and the special circumstances which have made the 
matters urgent, and to receive any announcements from the chairman.  

5 Public participation  

To receive any questions or statements from members of the public that have 
registered to speak.  

6 2016/17 statement of accounts  

To receive an oral update from the external auditor.

7 Internal audit activity report quarter four 2016/2017  (Pages 11 - 
42)

To consider the report of the assurance manager (attached).

8 Internal audit management report quarter four 2016/2017  
(Pages 43 - 54)

To consider the report of the assurance manager (attached).

9 Internal audit annual plan 2017/2018  (Pages 55 - 63)

To consider the report of the assurance manager (attached).

10 Statement of accounts 2016/17  (Pages 64 - 96)

To consider the report of the head of finance/chief accountant (Capita) (attached).



3

11 Audit and governance work programme  (Pages 97 - 101)

To review the work programme (attached).

MARGARET REED

Head of Legal and Democratic Services



1

Minutes

OF A MEETING OF THE

Joint Audit and Governance Committee

HELD ON MONDAY 23 JANUARY 2017 AT 6.30 PM
MEETING ROOM 1, 135 EASTERN AVENUE, MILTON PARK, MILTON, 

OX14 4SB

Present 
Members:
South Oxfordshire District Councillors:  Charles Bailey, Kevin Bulmer, Dudley 
Hoddinott, Simon Howell, Chris Palmer, Alan Thompson and John Walsh

Vale of White Horse District Councillors: Dudley Hoddinott, Simon Howell (Chairman) 
and Chris Palmer

Officers 

William Jacobs, Adrianna Partridge and Ron Schrieber

Also present: 

Cllr Jane Murphy (SODC), Andrew Brittain (EY), Gary Carey (Five Councils’ 
Partnership Client Team Property Manager) and Simon Hewings (Capita)

32 Apologies 

Henry Spencer tendered apologies.

33 Declarations of interest 

None.

34 Minutes 

RESOLVED: to adopt as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held on 26 
September 2016 and agree that the chairman sign them as such.

35 Urgent items 

None.

Public Document Pack

Page 4



2

36 Statements, petitions and questions received from members 
of the public 

None.

37 External auditor's annual letters 2015/16 

The committee considered the external auditor’s annual audit letters for 2015/16 and 
noted that an unqualified opinion had been issued on both South Oxfordshire and 
Vale of White Horse District Councils’ financial statements.

The reports identified the procurement of the new corporate services contract as a 
significant risk to both councils. However, the audits did not identify any significant 
matters in relation to this risk or both councils’ overall arrangements and unqualified 
value for money conclusions had been issued.

In response to a member’s question, the committee was informed that the “multiple 
control failures” for accounts payable, which had been identified by both external and 
internal audit, were not significant in the context of being able to provide an 
unqualified financial statement opinion, as assurance was gained through other 
testing.

RESOLVED: to note the external auditor’s annual audit letters for 2015/16.

38 External auditor's report on the certification of claims and 
returns 2015/16 

The committee considered the external auditor’s certification of claims and returns 
annual report for 2015/16 and noted that there had been only minor amendments to 
the housing benefits subsidy claims and no significant issues.

RESOLVED: to note the external auditor’s certification of claims and returns annual 
report for 2015/16.

39 South Oxfordshire and Vale of White Horse District Councils' 
Audit Plan 2016/17 

The committee considered EY’s audit plan 2016/17 which set out how they intended 
to carry out their responsibilities as the councils’ external auditor.

No significant financial statement risks had been identified other than the accepted 
general risk of fraud in revenue recognition and management override. In addition, 
the implementation of the corporate services contract and the senior management 
restructure had been identified as significant value for money risks.

In response to a member’s question regarding the auditing of the five councils’ 
partnership, the committee was informed that EY would look at it as part of the 
overall control environment and internal audit would include it within the 2017/18 
audit plan to be submitted to the next meeting.

RESOLVED: to note the Vale of White Horse and South Oxfordshire District 
Councils’ audit plan 2016/17.

Page 5



3

40 Appointment of external auditors 

The committee considered the head of finance’s report regarding the future 
appointment of external auditors by both councils.

For the audit of the 2018/19 accounts it would be necessary for authorities to either 
undertake their own procurements or to opt in to the appointed person regime.  
Opting in meant that authorities confirm that they wish to use auditors who will be 
appointed to a panel by Public Sector Audit Appointments (PSAA) following a tender 
process which will be run by the PSAA and was expected to commence in March 
2017. By asking authorities to confirm they wish to opt in, the PSAA will be able to 
assess the demand and tailor their tender process accordingly with the intention of 
securing economies of scale.

The main advantages of using PSAA were set out in the report. The date by which 
authorities need to opt in to the appointing person arrangements was 9 March 2017.

RECOMMENDED: to South Oxfordshire and Vale of White Horse Councils to opt in 
to the appointing person arrangements made by Public Sector Audit Appointments 
for the appointment of external auditors.

41 Internal audit activity report - third quarter 2016/17 

The committee considered the assurance manager’s report on internal audit activity 
during the third quarter 2016/17. This summarised the outcomes of recent audit 
activity.

Seven audits had been completed during the quarter, three of which had received 
limited assurance.

Building control 2016/2017

The committee considered the main findings and recommendations of the internal 
audit report.

In response to members’ questions, the committee was advised that:

 With regard to recommendation 2, transparency of building regulation charges, 
the head of planning reported that customers were charged on an individual 
basis, calculated on a fixed hourly rate.

 With regard to recommendation 3, personal protective equipment risk 
assessment, the head of planning accepted the need to demonstrate that a 
process was in place.

 With regard to recommendation 4, the head of planning accepted the 
recommendation and stated that it would be implemented.

Facilities Management 2016/2017

The committee considered the main findings and recommendations of the internal 
audit report and was advised that, since the publication of the report, facilities 
management had been outsourced to VINCI. Accordingly, recommendations 1 and 2, 
regarding purchasing policy and invoices respectively were no longer applicable. 

Page 6



4

Recommendation 3 a) regarding the management of franking machine services, had 
been resolved and recommendation 3 b) regarding roles and responsibilities, had 
been partially addressed by the appointment of the five councils’ partnership client 
team property manager.

Cornerstone 2016/2017 

The committee considered the main findings and recommendations of the internal 
audit report.

In response to members’ questions, the committee was advised that:

 With regard to recommendation 1, policies and procedures, a council-wide 
review of business continuity was in progress.

 With regard to recommendation 4, petty cash, random spot checks were 
carried out at least once a year. The committee requested that officers report 
back on the frequency of petty cash checks by management.

 With regard to recommendation 5, DBS checks, there were two issues – 
checks on third parties such as tutors and checks on Cornerstone officers. 
With regard to the latter, the latest advice from HR, that general staff did not 
require DBS checks, was contrary to internal audit’s view that all Cornerstone 
officers who have possible interactions with children and/or vulnerable adults 
should be subject to DBS checks.  Following the outsourcing of the councils’ 
HR services to Capita in August 2016, the advice of the new service provider 
had been requested.  Once received it would be reported to the committee. 
Following further discussion, the committee expressed the view that the HR 
policy on DBS checks should not be a blanket policy but needed to reflect the 
actual nature of posts and that staff who have possible interactions with 
children and/or vulnerable adults should be subject to DBS checks 

RESOLVED: to note the internal audit activity report for the third quarter 2016/17.

42 Internal audit management report - third quarter 2016/17 

The committee considered the assurance manager’s management report on internal 
audit for the third quarter of 2016/17.

The report highlighted the following issues:

Five councils’ partnership (5CP)

Internal audit was now consulting on 5CP activity. A number of operational concerns 
had been identified as a result of this work.  An internal 5CP programme board has 
been established to ensure strong South Oxfordshire and Vale of White Horse district 
councils’ governance of the partnership. Membership of the programme board 
includes the chief executive, interim chief operating officer, section 151 officer, 
monitoring officer, South Oxfordshire/VWHDC 5CP lead councillors, communications 
and the assurance manager. A 5CP paper with further information would be 
presented to the next meeting.

The assurance manager reported that the level of 5CP involvement was placing a 
strain on current internal audit resources. This was currently being reviewed and will 
be considered as part of the 2017/2018 audit plan process.

Page 7



5

In response to a member’s question, the head of finance reported that the area of 
greatest concern was HR.

Emergency planning

The emergency planning resource provided by Oxfordshire County Council will cease 
at the end of January 2017. The risk and insurance officer will be temporarily 
covering the emergency planning duties until a successful recruitment process is 
completed. 

RESOLVED: to note the internal audit management report for the third quarter of 
2016/17.

43 Treasury management mid-year monitoring 2016/17 

The committee considered the head of finance’s report that monitored performance 
of the council’s treasury management function for the first half of 2015/16.

The committee was informed that during September 2016, a breach of counterparty 
limits occurred with Newcastle Building Society. South Oxfordshire District Council 
invested £2 million with Newcastle Building Society on 1 September 2016. This 
investment took the council £0.5 million over the agreed limit of £12 million. A 
temporary authorisation was sought and obtained from the Section 151 officer. The 
breach will be corrected in April 2017 when £1 million matures and brings the council 
back within its agreed limits.

A member highlighted the risk to the control environment following the transfer of 
accountancy staff to Capita in August 2016. The committee was advised that the 
breach of counterparty limits had occurred as an error made prior to August 2016.  In 
addition, the Section 151 officer was satisfied that there was no current need to 
review practices following the TUPE transfer of staff to Capita in August 2016, whilst 
the service was provided on a business as usual basis.  However, the current 
arrangements might change in 2017/18 and, if they did, practices would be reviewed.

RECOMMENDED to Cabinets to recommend Councils to: 

(a) note the treasury management mid-year monitoring report 2016/17; 

(b) record that the committee is satisfied that the treasury management activities 
are carried out in accordance with the treasury management strategy and 
policy; and 

(c) request the cabinets to consider the comments of this committee and 
recommend the Councils to approve the report.

44 South Oxfordshire District Council Treasury management and 
investment strategy 2017/18 to 2019/20 

The committee considered the head of finance’s report that set out South Oxfordshire 
District Council’s treasury management and investment strategy for 2017/18 to 
2019/20.  

Page 8



6

The 
[...]
t Vale of White 
Horse District Council’s treasury management and investment strategy for 2017/18 to 
2019/20.  

The proposed strategy for 2017/18 included the following changes from that 
approved in 2016:

Page 9



7

Table 2 Prudential Indicators
 To change the limits on fixed interest rates to 100 per cent from £40 million.
 To raise the limits on variable interest rates to £50 million from £30 million.
 To raise the upper limit for principal sums invested for longer than 364 days to £40 
million from £30 million.
[Note that the Section 151 officer has already agreed that the limit on fixed interest 
rates can be increased from £40 million to £43 million in 2016/17. This followed a 
breach of the existing limit during December 2016.]

Appendix A Minimum Revenue Provision (MRP)
 To approve the change in the MRP policy that states that the council will use the 
“asset life method” to calculate MRP as a provision for repayment of borrowing if 
applicable.

Annex 2 Liquidity
 To simplify the performance measurement in terms of investment liquidity in Annex 
2 paragraphs three and four to focus on maintaining minimum levels of working 
capital in short term vehicles

These changes were proposed to allow the council to fund future spending in the 
most financially advantageous way.

RECOMMENDED to Cabinet to recommend Council to: 

(a) approve the treasury management strategy 2017/18 set out in appendix A to the 
head of finance’s report; 

(b) approve the prudential indicators and limits for 2017/18 to 2019/20 as set out in 
table 2, appendix A to the head of finance’s report; 

(c) approve the annual investment strategy 2017/18 set out in appendix A 
(paragraphs 24 to 63) and the lending criteria detailed in table 5 to the head of 
finance’s report.  

46 Audit and governance work programme 

The committee reviewed and noted its work programme which set out matters 
scheduled for consideration at future meetings.

It was noted that a report on the five councils’ partnership would be submitted to the 
next meeting.

The meeting closed at 8.00 pm

Chairman Date

Page 10



Audit and Governance 
Committee

Report of Assurance Manager
Author: Adrianna Partridge
Telephone: 01235 422485
Textphone: 18001 01235 540455
E-mail: adrianna.partridge@southandvale.gov.uk
SODC cabinet member responsible: Councillor Jane Murphy
Tel: 07970 932054
E-mail: jane.murphy@southoxon.gov.uk
VWHDC cabinet member responsible: Councillor Robert Sharp
Telephone: 07771 760549
E-mail: robert.sharp@whitehorsedc.gov.uk

To: Audit and Governance Committee
DATE: 20 March 2017

Internal audit activity report quarter four 
2016/2017 
Recommendation

That members note the content of the report

Purpose of Report 

1. The purpose of this report is to summarise the outcomes of recent internal audit activity 
at both councils for the committee to consider.  The committee is asked to review the 
report and the main issues arising, and seek assurance that action will be/has been 
taken where necessary. 

2 The contact officer for this report is Adrianna Partridge, Assurance Manager for South 
Oxfordshire District Council (SODC) and Vale of White Horse District Council (VWHDC), 
telephone 01235 422485.

Strategic Objectives 

3. Running an efficient council.

CONFIDENTIAL

Page 11

mailto:jane.murphy@southoxon.gov.uk
mailto:robert.sharp@whitehorsedc.gov.uk


Background 

4. Internal audit is an independent assurance function that primarily provides an objective 
opinion on the degree to which the internal control environment supports and promotes 
the achievements of the council’s objectives.  It assists the councils by evaluating the 
adequacy of governance, risk management, controls and use of resources through its 
planned audit work, and recommending improvements where necessary. After each audit 
assignment, internal audit has a duty to report to management its findings on the control 
environment and risk exposure, and recommend changes for improvements where 
ap
[...]

None
VWHDC
None

Follow Up Reviews

Initial 
Assurance 
Given N

o.
 o

f R
ec

s

Im
pl

em
en

te
d

Pa
rt

ly
 

Im
pl

em
en

te
d

N
ot

 
Im

pl
em

en
te

d

O
ng

oi
ng

N
o 

lo
ng

er
 

ap
pl

ic
ab

le

Joint
Gifts and Hospitality 1617 Substantial 1 1 0 0 0 0
ICT 1516 Satisfactory 8 3 0 2 1 2
Risk Management 1617 Limited 14 0 2 3 9 0
Facilities Management 
1617 Limited 3 1 0 0 0 2

HR Management 1516 Satisfactory 5 2 0 3 0 0
Safeguarding 1617 Substantial 3 1 0 2 0 0
Insurance 1516 Limited 18 11 5 0 1 1
SODC
None
VWHDC
None

8. Appendix 1 of this report sets out the key points and findings relating to the completed 
audits which have received limited or nil assurance, and satisfactory or full assurance 
reports which members have asked to be presented to committee 

Page 13



9. Members of the committee are asked to seek assurance from the internal audit reports 
and/or respective managers that the agreed actions have been or will be undertaken 
where necessary.  

10. A copy of each report has been sent to the appropriate service manager, the strategic 
management board, the section 151 officer and the relevant member portfolio holder. In 
addition to the above arrangements, reports are now published on the councils’ intranet.

11. Internal audit continues to carry out a six month follow up on all non-financial and non-
key financial audits to establish the implementation status of agreed recommendations.   
All key financial system recommendations are followed up as part of the annual 
assurance cycle.

Overdue Recommendations

12. Appendix 2 of this report summarises all overdue recommendations within each service 
area.  The report has been circulated to the relevant service manager, heads of service, 
the strategic management board and the portfolio holder.  

Financial Implications

13. There are no financial implications attached to this report.

Legal Implications

14. None.

Risks

15.  Identification of risk is an integral part of all audits.

[...]
partridge@southandvale.gov.uk
SODC cabinet member responsible: Councillor Jane Murphy
Tel: 07970 932054
E-mail: jane.murphy@southoxon.gov.uk
VWHDC cabinet member responsible: Councillor Robert Sharp
Telephone: 07771 760549
E-mail: robert.sharp@whitehorsedc.gov.uk

To: Audit and Governance Committee
DATE: 20 March 2017

Internal audit annual plan 2017/2018
Recommendation

That members approve the internal audit annual plan 2017/2018

Purpose of Report

1. The purpose of this report is:

 to explain the process for setting the internal audit plan and for 
calculating the resources available; and

 to set out the proposed internal audit annual plan for 2017/2018.

2. The contact officer for this report is Adrianna Partridge, Assurance Manager for 
South Oxfordshire District Council and Vale of White Horse District Council, 
telephone 01235 422485.

CONFIDENTIAL

Page 55

mailto:jane.murphy@southoxon.gov.uk
mailto:robert.sharp@whitehorsedc.gov.uk


Strategic Objectives

3. Running an efficient council.

Background 

4. The CIPFA Code of Practice for Internal Audit in Local Government in the UK 
2006 states that the head of internal audit should prepare a risk-based audit 
plan, which should outline the assignments to be carried out and the broad 
resources required to deliver the plan.

5. The CIPFA Code also states that the audit committee should approve the 
annual internal audit plan and monitor progress against the plan.  

Audit Allocation

6. The resources available to deliver the internal audit annual plan 2017/2018 are 
arrived at by starting with the number of days available for all internal audit 
posts (including 0.4FTE from the assurance manager) within the team.  This is 
then reduced by the estimated numbers of days lost through annual leave, 
bank holidays (planned) and sickness absence (unplanned).  The remaining 
days available are then allocated between the various elements of work which 
are expected to be carried out in the year in order to deliver a
[...]
simon.hewings@southandvale.gov.uk
Wards affected: all
South Cabinet member responsible: Jane Murphy
Tel: 07970 932054
E-mail: jane.murphy@southoxon.gov.uk
To: Joint Audit and Governance Committee
DATE: 20 March 2017

Vale Cabinet member responsible: Robert Sharp
Tel: 01367 710549
E-mail: Robert.sharp@whitehorsedc.gov.uk

Statement of accounts 2016/17

Recommendations

(a) To note progress on completing the 2016/17 statement of accounts

(b) To approve the revised statements of accounting policies as shown in Appendix 1 
(South Oxfordshire DC) and Appendix 2 (Vale of White Horse DC).

Purpose of Report

1. To update councillors on progress being made towards the completion of the 
2016/17 statement of accounts, and to present revised statements of accounting 
policies for approval.

Strategic Objectives 

2. South – unqualified final accounts helps us demonstrate our strong financial 
position. 

3. Vale – unqualified final accounts helps us demonstrate that we run an efficient 
council.

Page 64

mailto:William.jacobs@southandvale.gov.uk/
mailto:simon.hewings@southandvale.gov.uk


Background

4. As councillors will be aware, the statement of accounts for both councils for 
2016/17 are required to be completed and signed off for audit by the head of 
finance by 30 June, and audited accounts are to be approved by this committee for 
publication by 30 September.  This report brings to the attention of the committee 
some of the key issues for this year’s closedown.

Changes to the accounts for 2016/17

5. The key change to the financial statements for 2016/17 is presentational.  In 
previous years councils have been required to present the Comprehensive Income 
and Expenditure Statement (CIES), one of the primary statements in the accounts, 
on the basis of a national standard for presentation known as SeRCOP – the 
Service Reporting Code of Practice. To make the accounts easier to understand 
for the reader, from 2016/17 onwards councils will be able to present the CIES 
based on how they manage their resources.

6. To further help the reader, a new Expenditure and Funding Analysis (EFA) will be 
introduced.  This will reconcile the movement in a council’s general fund balance to 
the surplus/deficit on the provision of services as shown in the CIES.  This will 
explain the statutory adjustments made to figures calculated in line with 
International Financial Reporting Standards (IFRS).

7. As a consequence of the introduction of the EFA, another of the primary 
statements, the Movement in Reserves Statement (MiRS) can be simplified as 
much of its contents are included in the EFA.  

8. There is a need to restate the CIES and the MiRS from 2015/16 although the 
bottom line totals will be unchanged as these changes reflect a re-analysis of prior 
year costs in the case of the CIES, and a change to the new format for the MiRS.  
There is no change to, or requirement to restate, the 2015/16 balance sheet.

9. There are no new or changed accounting standards, or other technical changes, 
that need to be reflected in the 2016/17 accounts.  This means that there are no 
substantive changes to the statement of accounting policies, other than to reflect 
the changes highlighted above.  The draft policies are attached as Appendix 1 
(South Oxfordshire DC) and Appendix 2 (Vale of White Horse DC) and the 
committee is asked to approve these. 

Faster closedown

10.As previously reported to this committee, the final accounts deadlines are being 
brought forward, so that the 2017/18 statement of accounts is required to be 
signed off for audit by the head of finance by 31 May 2018, with committee 
approval for publication required by 31 July 2018.  Although this change is one 
year away accountancy, in common with many authorities, is taking the opportunity 
to make preparations for this by bringing forward deadlines as a trial run.  For 
practical purposes, given the Whitsun bank holiday and school half term, a target 
deadline of Friday 2
[...]
cies 

Joint Audit and 
Governance 
Committee 26 
March 2018

Simon Hewings 
simon.hewings@
southandvale.gov
.uk

To audit and review the 
policies and principles 
used when compiling 
the 2017/18 accounts. 

P
age 101

mailto:william.jacobs@southandvale.gov.uk
mailto:william.jacobs@southandvale.gov.uk
mailto:william.jacobs@southandvale.gov.uk
mailto:adrianna.partridge@southandvale.gov.uk
mailto:adrianna.partridge@southandvale.gov.uk
mailto:adrianna.partridge@southandvale.gov.uk
mailto:simon.hewings@southandvale.gov.uk
mailto:simon.hewings@southandvale.gov.uk
mailto:simon.hewings@southandvale.gov.uk

	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	Minutes

	7 Internal audit activity report quarter four 2016/2017
	AGC 1617 Q4 Overdue Recs Report 7Mar2017

	8 Internal audit management report quarter four 2016/2017
	Mgt Report App1 Planned Audits
	Mgt Report App1 Follow Up Audits
	Mgt Repprt App1 Unplanned Audits.
	Mgt Report App2 Audit Plan Schedule

	9 Internal audit annual plan 2017/2018
	Internal audit plan 2017 Appendix 2
	Joint Internal Audit Plan 2017 Appendix 3

	10 Statement of accounts 2016/17
	Appendix 1 South 16-17 Policies
	Appendix 2 Vale 16-17 Policies

	11 Audit and governance work programme





Minutes of the meeting


1

Minutes

OF A MEETING OF THE

Joint Audit and Governance Committee

HELD ON MONDAY 20 MARCH 2017 AT 6.30 PM
MEETING ROOM 1, 135 EASTERN AVENUE, MILTON PARK, MILTON, 

OX14 4SB

Present 

Members:
South Oxfordshire District Councillors:  Charles Bailey, Kevin Bulmer (Chairman) and 
John Walsh

Vale of White Horse District Councillors: Dudley Hoddinott, Simon Howell and Chris 
Palmer

Apologies:

South Oxfordshire Councillor Alan Thompson tendered apologies. 

Officers 

Sandy Bayley, Andrew Down, William Jacobs, Nilesh Parmar, Adrianna Partridge 
and Ron Schrieber

Also present: 

Councillor Jane Murphy (SODC), Andrew Brittain and David Guest (EY) and Simon 
Hewings (Chief Accountant, Capita)

47 Minutes 

RESOLVED: to adopt as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held on 26 
September 2016 and agree that the chairman sign them as such, subject to the 
following amendment:

In the attendance list, delete any Councillors’ names which had been duplicated. 

48 Declarations of interest 

None.



2

49 Urgent business and chairman's announcements 

None.

50 Public participation 

None.

51 2016/17 statement of accounts 

The external auditors gave an update on their auditing of the councils’ 2016/17 
statements of accounts.

They reported that work was progressing well and, to date, no significant issues had 
been identified.

A further progress report would be submitted to the next meeting.

RESOLVED: to note the external auditors’ oral report.

52 Internal audit activity report quarter four 2016/2017 

The committee considered the assurance manager’s report on internal audit activity 
during the fourth quarter 2016/17.  This summarised the outcomes of recent audit 
activity.  Three planned audits had been completed during the quarter, two of which 
had received limited assurance.

Creditor payments 2016/2017

The committee considered the main findings and recommendations of the internal 
audit report. Capita exchequer services, who provide the system administration, had 
advised that four of the recommendations had been implemented but this had still to 
be verified.

In response to members’ questions, the committee was advised that:

 The Agresso financial management system would be replaced with a new 
system but the date of this change had yet to be confirmed.

 With regard to recommendation 6, duplicate invoices, officers would report 
back on whether the councils had incurred any losses.

 Capita’s performance was monitored by the 5 councils’ partnership (5CP) joint 
client team.

The committee was concerned that the issue of duplicate payments, which had been 
highlighted in the previous review in February 2016, had still not been resolved.  It 
also sought assurance that the 5CP governance arrangements were effective. 
Accordingly it requested:

 A report on the role of the 5 council’s partnership joint client team and the 
governance arrangements to ensure appropriate oversight of the 5CP is being 
undertaken. 



3

 A follow up internal audit review of creditor payments in six months’ time.

Treasury management 2016/17

The committee considered the main findings and recommendations of the internal 
audit report. Many of the issues in the report had already been addressed in the 
report on the councils’ treasury management and investment strategy submitted to 
the committee in January 

A member expressed the view that there was a risk to the control environment 
following the transfer of accountancy staff to Capita in August 2016. The committee 
was informed that the Section 151 officer was satisfied that there was no current 
need to review practices whilst the service was provided on a business as usual 
basis.  However, the current arrangements might change in 2017/18 and, if they did, 
practices would be reviewed.

Overdue recommendations

Appendix 2 to the report summarised all overdue recommendations within each 
service area.

The committee was advised that the percentage of overdue recommendations for 
development and housing in the fourth quarter of 2016/7 had been incorrectly listed 
as 0. The correct figure was 100%.

The committee requested that, in future, this appendix should identify the high risk 
overdue recommendations.

RESOLVED: to note the internal audit management report for the fourth quarter of 
2016/17.  

53 Internal audit management report quarter four 2016/2017 

The committee considered the assurance manager’s management report on internal 
audit for the fourth quarter of 2016/17.

RESOLVED: to note the internal audit management report for the fourth quarter of 
2016/17.

54 Internal audit annual plan 2017/2018 

The committee considered the assurance manager’s report which explained the 
process for setting the internal audit plan and for calculating the resources available 
and which set out the proposed internal audit plan for 2017/18.

In addition to the proposed schedule of auditable activity for 2017/18, the committee 
requested a review of the effectiveness of the 5 councils’ partnership’s governance 
arrangements.

RESOLVED: to 

(a) approve the internal audit annual plan 2017/18; and



4

(b) to request internal audit to review the effectiveness of the 5 councils’ 
partnership’s governance arrangements and to delegate authority to agree the 
review’s terms of reference to the assurance manager, in consultation with the 
co-chairmen.

55 Statement of accounts 2016/17 

The committee considered a report on progress being made towards the completion 
of the 2016/17 statement of accounts and which presented revised statements of 
accounting policies for approval.

The committee was informed that the key change to the financial statements for 
2016/17 was presentational. There were no new or changed accounting standards or 
other technical changes.

Although the changes to the final accounts deadlines would take effect in 2017/18, 
accountancy was bringing forward deadlines this year as a trial run.  Accordingly the 
external auditor had already been consulted on the draft statements of accounting 
policy and had identified the following omissions:

“(xxiii) Council Tax and Non-Domestic Rates (England)

Billing authorities act as agents, collecting council tax and non-domestic rates (NDR) 
on behalf of the major preceptors (including government for NDR) and, as principals, 
collecting council tax and NDR for themselves. Billing authorities are required by 
statute to maintain a separate fund (i.e. the Collection Fund) for the collection and 
distribution of amounts due in respect of council tax and NDR. Under the legislative 
framework for the Collection Fund, billing authorities, major preceptors and central 
government share proportionately the risks and rewards that the amount of council 
tax and NDR collected could be less or more than predicted.

Accounting for Council Tax and NDR

The council tax and NDR income included in the Comprehensive Income and 
Expenditure Statement is the authority’s share of accrued income for the year. 
However, regulations determine the amount of council tax and NDR that must be 
included in the authority’s General Fund. Therefore, the difference between the 
income included in the Comprehensive Income and Expenditure Statement and the 
amount required by regulation to be credited to the General Fund is taken to the 
Collection Fund Adjustment Account and included as a reconciling item in the 
Movement in Reserves Statement. The Balance Sheet includes the authority’s share 
of the end of year balances in respect of council tax and NDR relating to arrears, 
impairment allowances for doubtful debts, overpayments and prepayments and 
appeals.”

RESOLVED: to

(a) note progress on completing the 2016/17 statement of accounts; and

(b) approve the revised statements of accounting policies as shown in Appendix 1 
(South Oxfordshire District Council) and Appendix 2 (Vale of White Horse District 
Council), subject to the inclusion of the additional text set out above.



5

56 Audit and governance work programme 

The committee reviewed and noted its work programme which set out matters 
scheduled for consideration at future meetings.

The meeting closed at 7.40 pm

Chairman Date


